
Recruitment for Vice President, Administrative Services, Mt. San Antonio College, 

California 

October 14, 2019 

 

Dear Colleague, 

  

Can you recommend a proven administrator in administrative services?  

  

The Mt. San Antonio Community College District is seeking a recognized leader 

to serve as its next Vice President, Administrative Services. 

  

Mt. San Antonio College (Mt. SAC) is among the largest of California’s 112 

community colleges, serving nearly 60,000 students annually on a beautiful 420-

acre campus in Walnut, California, just 25 miles east of Los Angeles.  

  

Serving as the Vice President, Administrative Services is an outstanding 

leadership opportunity. Mt. SAC is recognized for its commitment to student 

success, student equity, student access, and innovation. The College’s 

reputation for excellence is based on its commitment to provide a dynamic 

educational environment for all students and a positive work environment for 

faculty, staff, and administrators.  

  

The Superintendent/President, Dr. Bill Scroggins, is seeking a proven executive 

who will, within the context of the College’s mission, values and commitment to 

excellence, provide strong, assertive and dynamic leadership in overseeing and 

advancing the core operations of the College. The successful candidate for this 

position will have demonstrated an understanding of and commitment to 

building a strong and positive work environment for all employees in the 

Administrative Services units and across the College. 

I am contacting you, as a community college leader, to help us identify 

individuals who are ready to undertake this special opportunity to serve as Mt. 

SAC’s next Vice President of Administrative Services.  

Additional information about the College may be found at. 

http://www.mtsac.edu/about 

To nominate candidates or make confidential inquiries about the position, 

please contact me by phone (805.698.7987) or email 

(john.romo@ccss.solutions). 

http://www.mtsac.edu/about
mailto:john.romo@ccss.solutions


The position is open until filled; however, the deadline for initial consideration is 

October 31, 2019. The application is available at: 

https://hrjobs.mtsac.edu/postings/7356 

  

I hope that you will consider nominating a colleague who is ready for this next 

step in his/her career. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

John Romo 

Search Consultant 

Community College Search Services  

  

805.698.7987 

john.romo@ccss.solutions 

  
To: abraham@ohio.edu; alvetta.thomas@sctech.edu; alysiaj@fortscott.edu; ann.bolman@wdt.edu; 
bbaker@wc.edu; bbielski@kent.edu; bboehmer@ega.edu; beardt@phsc.edu; beebe@sbcc.edu; 
belinda.miles@sunywcc.edu; ben.schears@nwktc.edu; bertglandon@cwidaho.cc; 
Betsy.Oudenhoven@CCAurora.edu; bishopcu@miamioh.edu; bkays@kilgore.edu; boone.3@osu.edu; 
boothtl@cctech.edu; bradford.williams@osuokc.edu; bradfordp@shawneecc.edu; brian.durant@cayuga-cc.edu; 
calbrecht@alvincollege.edu; cbreitmeyer@clatsopcc.edu; ccline@eacc.edu; celia.esposito-noy@solano.edu; 
cesar.maldonado@hccs.edu; cgabbard@mchenry.edu; chancellor@blinn.edu; chancellors.office@tccd.edu; 
chris.reber@ccbc.edu; chris.vitelli@mccd.edu; ckemperpelle@roguecc.edu; clayton.alred@enmu.edu; 
cmbolser@ivytech.edu; colleen.smith@coconino.edu; conniegreen@tillamookbaycc.edu; 
curt.freed@morgancc.edu; cvaldez@richland.edu; cwentworth@southernregional.edu; 
d.jensen@rockvalleycollege.edu; daccpresident@dacc.nmsu.edu; daniel.corr@azwestern.edu; 
darmstro@broward.edu; dasnyder@sc4.edu; david.hinds@victoriacollege.edu; dborden@camdencc.edu; 
dcoon@marin.edu; ddaniels@taftcollege.edu; debra.thatcher@umpqua.edu; defranco@ltcc.edu; 
dennis.rittle@cowley.edu; dmaloney@elcamino.edu; dparrish@kbocc.edu; dphillips@harford.edu; 
dreist@highlandcc.edu; dseachri@kent.edu; dslindsay@aacc.edu; dstout@brookdalecc.edu; dukescm@pgcc.edu; 
ebagg@barstow.edu; eburmaster@frederick.edu; emeadows@pensacolastate.edu; epadron@mdc.edu; 
eric.turner@blackrivertech.edu; filec@hutchcc.edu; fkeating@rcgc.edu; ftoda@cgcc.edu; 
gcannon@gwinnetttech.edu; gdeibert@coastalpines.edu; gfmay@bccc.edu; ggenerals@ccp.edu; 
gmcgaha@atlm.edu; greg.nichols@salinatech.edu; hallch@denmarktech.edu; hamiltonm@lanecc.edu; 
hampton.hopkins@carolinascollege.edu; hnolte@dc3.edu; hubert.keen@ncc.edu; ingrid.sellers@sgsc.edu; 
j.sasser@sfcollege.edu; jack.bryant@redlandscc.edu; jackie.elliott@centralaz.edu; jblake@palomar.edu; 
jbruce@egcc.edu; jcat@mailbox.sc.edu; jconnolly@sussex.edu; jcummings@cmccd.edu; 
jeffery_kathryn@smc.edu; jennifermethvin@crowder.edu; jfalkner@carlalbert.edu; jfierro@cerritos.edu; 
jgatesblack@dccc.edu; jhaffey@holmescc.edu; jhicks@fpctx.edu; jim.henningsen@cf.edu; 
jimgenandt@manhattantech.edu; jmalm@unm.edu; jmitchel@jjc.edu; jmorriso@sautech.edu; 
joepickens@sjrstate.edu; john.hogan@np.edu; joismith@oakton.edu; jon.bauer@eastcentral.edu; 
jonathan.gueverra@fkcc.edu; jroberto.rodriguez@tsc.edu; jsallen@iccms.edu; julie.huckestein@chemeketa.edu; 
jvietti@kckcc.edu; jwebster01@terra.edu; jyeonopolus@ctcd.edu; kcurry@elcamino.edu; keith-
snowflamer@redwoods.edu; ken.trzaska@sccc.edu; kmurillo@swccd.edu; kpollock@mc3.edu; ksharp@nmjc.edu; 
kvanwink@nmsu.edu; kwagner@netc.edu; ladler@esgvrop.org; laurie.borowicz@kishwaukeecollege.edu; 
lawrence.barrett@fgc.edu; ldurden@ogeecheetech.edu; leah.bornstein@aims.edu; leigh.goodson@tulsacc.edu; 
leitzelt@southflorida.edu; lgrahn@kent.edu; linda.lujan@lamarcc.edu; lklaver@mail.ncmissouri.edu; 
luduma1@wcccd.edu; mark.mitsui@pcc.edu; mark.wilson@mitchelltech.edu; markw@labette.edu; 
maryritamoore@triton.edu; mccallr@mtc.edu; mccolgicc@herkimer.edu; mcgeea@seminolestate.edu; 
mcioce@rcbc.edu; meghanhughes@ccri.edu; mgorman@salemcc.edu; michael.mcdonough@raritanval.edu; 

https://hrjobs.mtsac.edu/postings/7356
mailto:john.romo@ccss.solutions


michele.haney@rrcc.edu; mivester@northgatech.edu; mmurphy@csmd.edu; moley.linda@coffeyville.edu; 
monroe@essex.edu; moonosh@sunysccc.edu; mthomson@northweststate.edu; nmatkin@collin.edu; 
oconnellm@kellogg.edu; otm@tompkinscortland.edu; Pamela Edington <pamela.edington@sunydutchess.edu>; 
parkera@palmbeachstate.edu; pboehm@hillcollege.edu; pgasparro@belmontcollege.edu; pillich@southeast.edu; 
pmproven@oaklandcc.edu; pquinn@kaskaskia.edu; president@grcc.edu; president@milescc.edu; 
president@morainevalley.edu; president@sierracollege.edu; president@vinu.edu; presidentsoffice@bergen.edu; 
presoffice@coastalbend.edu; probstc@scf.edu; r.pato@amsamoa.edu; randy.esters@northark.edu; 
ray.dipasquale@clinton.edu; rgough@tcl.edu; rhamesr@midlandstech.edu; richard.midcap@garrettcollege.edu; 
richard.sanchez@navarrocollege.edu; richeyj@easternflorida.edu; rick.aman@my.eitc.edu; rmaclennan@nic.edu; 
robert.griggs@southeasttech.edu; robert.nye@flcc.edu; robertsal@sunyulster.edu; roger.wagner@vvc.edu; 
rondeau@cod.edu; ronhouse@jalc.edu; rromali@lbcc.edu; rsatterwhite@southplainscollege.edu; rsmith@swc.tc; 
rvurdien@pasadena.edu; sareed@southtexascollege.edu; schoonmaker@siskiyous.edu; scooke@miracosta.edu; 
scward@westshore.edu; Seth Carter <seth.carter@colbycc.edu>; sheila.quirk-bailey@icc.edu; sidors@lssc.edu; 
sjensen@hfcc.edu; sjstocke@kent.edu; smickelsen@dawson.edu; smithj27@ohio.edu; snacco@dacc.edu; Michael 
Sonntag <sonntagm@uscsumter.edu>; srook@coto.edu; stanley.fields@morton.edu; 
stanleyt@westmoreland.edu; steve.daniel@westgatech.edu; steve.head@lonestar.edu; steve@midland.edu; 
steve_robinson@owens.edu; thad.anglin@cisco.edu; thuebner@eastms.edu; tiacono@ccm.edu; Theresa 
Koroivulaono <tkoroivulaono@cmi.edu>; tkubatzke@lakemichigancollege.edu; Tim Nelson <tnelson@nmc.edu>; 
tstone@sunyjefferson.edu; tuck@ohio.edu; vbranchick@dhs.lacounty.gov; vwood@wscc.edu; wangj@mccc.edu; 
wmurabito@niagaracc.suny.edu; wnichols@com.edu; wpchancellor@missouristate.edu; youngb@hocking.edu; 
ysalomonfernandez@cccnj.edu; a.matonak@hvcc.edu; abieber@lccc.edu; adamjude <abreerwood@prcc.edu>; 
akress@monroecc.edu; aletheas@nwicc.edu; alex.johnson@tri-c.edu; alicel@unm.edu; Andrea Daniel 
<adaniel@athenstech.edu>; andy.dorsey@frontrange.edu; anncar@mailbox.sc.edu; aparker@albanytech.edu; 
areyes@mendocino.edu; athomas@atlantatech.edu; aweitz@racc.edu; barbara viniar <bviniar@chesapeake.edu>; 
bcampion@rangercollege.edu; bcoe@cotc.edu; becky.rowley@clovis.edu; Ben Dillard <ben.dillard@fdtc.edu>; 
Beverly Walker-Griffea <b.walkergriffea@mcc.edu>; binbody@neosho.edu; bishop@smcc.edu; 
blondinj@clarkstate.edu; Bob Ferrentino <bobf@montcalm.edu>; Brad Johnson <bjohnson@ntcc.edu>; 
brjones@southark.edu; brooks.r@ptc.edu; Scroggins, Bill <bscroggins@mtsac.edu>; bstewart@eccc.edu; 
bwallace@nctc.edu; Cam Preus <cpreus@bluecc.edu>; campion@sunycgcc.edu; 
carmen.simone@trinidadstate.edu; cartneym@lakeareatech.edu; cbambara@allegany.edu; Chad Brown 
<cbrown@zanestate.edu>; charlotte.warren@llcc.edu; cheryl.evans@noc.edu; Christine Hammond 
<chammond@midmich.edu>; civery1@wcccd.edu; cjrooney@unm.edu; ckoch@ncmich.edu; 
colemanl@baycollege.edu; collinsw@mailbox.sc.edu; coryduckworth@mail.sunyjcc.edu; 
crittenden@swcciowa.edu; csobek@waubonsee.edu; csparks@howardcollege.edu; curt.oldfield@src.edu; 
dale.nesbary@muskegoncc.edu; Dan Kinney <dkinney@iwcc.edu>; Dan Kinney <kinney@iowacentral.edu>; Dan 
Phelan <phelandanielj@jccmi.edu>; David Devier <ddevier@glenoaks.edu>; David Hellmich 
<david.m.hellmich@svcc.edu>; David Viar <dviar@glendale.edu>; dbarwick@indycc.edu; dbrown@lee.edu; 
dchapman@lc.edu; ddiab@ncstatecollege.edu; Debbie Derr <debra.derr@mhcc.edu>; dhollenbeck@fhtc.edu; 
diana.doyle@arapahoe.edu; dianne.vanhook@canyons.edu; dmanning@ssc.edu; Don Green 
<dgreen@highlands.edu>; Don MacMaster <macmastd@alpenacc.edu>; donald.wallace@paloverde.edu; 
drj@vernoncollege.edu; dsam@elgin.edu; dth@cscc.edu; dustin.swanger@fmcc.suny.edu; dyoung@tvcc.cc; 
eburks@ncktc.edu; eknudson@avc.edu; Evelyn Jorgenson <ejorgenson@nwacc.edu>; fchong@santarosa.edu; 
Feather River <ktrutna@frc.edu>; galtieri@hagerstowncc.edu; gbrowning@ohlone.edu; 
gccpresident@guamcc.edu; georgia.costello@swic.edu; ggabert@hccc.edu; Gil Stork <gstork@cuesta.edu>; 
gilesh@sccsc.edu; glenda.barron@templejc.edu; glspears@northwestms.edu; gperri@citruscollege.edu; 
gpowell@panola.edu; Greg Smith <gpsmith@cccneb.edu>; griscom@stevenscollege.edu; grosskopfj@nfcc.edu; 
grutherford@yorktech.edu; gutierrezr@klamathcc.edu; gwilliams@odessa.edu; hamanng@linnbenton.edu; 
hegonzales@swtjc.edu; heilmanc@bartonccc.edu; Henry Shannon <henry.shannon@chaffey.edu>; 
herbert.swender@gcccks.edu; higdonh@otc.edu; holcombt@wncc.edu; iallen@centralgatech.edu; 
j.utterback@sscok.edu; jameshenry.russell@texarkanacollege.edu; janderson@sfccmo.edu; jay.lee@njc.edu; 
jball@carrollcc.edu; jbullock@lakeland.cc.il.us; jdr@cochise.edu; jeangoodnow@delta.edu; 
jeanne.swarthout@npc.edu; jeffl@macc.edu; jeffress@schoolcraft.edu; Jeremy McMillen 
<mcmillenj@grayson.edu>; jerry_corcoran@ivcc.edu; jesse.smith@jcjc.edu; jfox@csi.edu; jgratton@nmsu.edu; 
jhale@neo.edu; jim.rizzuto@ojc.edu; jkaras@fvcc.edu; jking@tvcc.edu; jkinnamon@collegeofthedesert.edu; 
jlaperla@middlesexcc.edu; jlarson@ocean.edu; jmckown@mclennan.edu; jmsunser@genesee.edu; 
joannet@clackamas.edu; John Holdnak <jholdnak@gulfcoast.edu>; john.madden@roswell.enmu.edu; 
jonah.rice@sic.edu; Joseph Daisy <jdaisy@comfsm.fm>; Joy McDaniel <jmcdaniel@mscok.edu>; 



jshemwell@smail.anc.edu; jsopcich@jccc.edu; jsteward@occc.edu; june.turansky@dtcc.edu; 
jwatford@southgatech.edu; jwebb@rose.edu; jwyse@shastacollege.edu; katwater@hccfl.edu; kboys@sscc.edu; 
kdouglas@corning-cc.edu; keith.miller@gvltec.edu; kender@harpercollege.edu; 
kevin.walthers@hancockcollege.edu; khart@deltacollege.edu; khetherington@howardcc.edu; 
kim.krull@butlercc.edu; klove@savannahtech.edu; knightb4@lcc.edu; koneill@unm.edu; 
kquartey@monroeccc.edu; krose@gavilan.edu; lalexand@pitt.edu; lance.bolton@ppcc.edu; 
lcalhoun@southeasterntech.edu; leepa@wiltech.edu; lhoover@columbustech.edu; 
linda.allen@hawkeyecollege.edu; llambert@pima.edu; Lloyd Horadan <lhoradan@oftc.edu>; 
lnabors@msdelta.edu; Margaret McMenamin <mcmenamin@ucc.edu>; marilyn.fore@hgtc.edu; 
mark.bryce@eac.edu; marlene.sprouse@indianhills.edu; mary.graham@mgccc.edu; 
mary.thornley@tridenttech.edu; mash@scciowa.edu; masterson@allencc.edu; Matthew Wetstein 
<mawetste@cabrillo.edu>; mbeverage@lakelandcc.edu; mbolt@cecil.edu; mccurdy.d@rhodesstate.edu; 
mcdavis@ohio.edu; melbe@jwcc.edu; merickson@northampton.edu; mescamilla@delmar.edu; 
mhall@lassencollege.edu; Michael Reeser <mike.reeser@tstc.edu>; Michael Simon <msimon@angelina.edu>; 
michaelc@northeast.edu; Mike Calvert <michaelc@prattcc.edu>; mike kearns <mkearns@mohave.edu>; Millicent 
Valek <millicent.valek@brazosport.edu>; mmet@tjc.edu; monica.posey@cincinnatistate.edu; mschlack@kvcc.edu; 
mshelton@gc.edu; mstarce@kirkwood.edu; murdaugj@tcc.fl.edu; nicholas.neupauer@bc3.edu; Pamela Anglin 
<panglin@parisjc.edu>; patty.erjavec@pueblocc.edu; pendergrasst@sancollege.edu; penny.wills@yc.edu; 
phil.birdine@wosc.edu; pjones@starkstate.edu; pmcdonald@gntc.edu; president@kcc.edu; 
president@laredo.edu; president@montgomerycollege.edu; president@nccc.edu; president@sinclair.edu; 
president@sunyocc.edu; president@swmich.edu; pscott@socc.edu; ptsaffaras@quincycollege.edu; 
randy.grissom@sfcc.edu; Ray Hoy <rhoy@worwic.edu>; rbellanca@wccnet.edu; rcummisk@jeffco.edu; 
rdawe@ozarka.edu; rhaney@clcillinois.edu; Ricky Ford <rgford@nemcc.edu>; rkraft@napavalley.edu; 
rlbooth@tctc.edu; Rob Denson <rjdenson@dmacc.edu>; rob.widmer@heartland.edu; Robin Lightner 
<robin.lightner@uc.edu>; ronnie.nettles@colin.edu; rperren@laniertech.edu; rrhodes@austincc.edu; 
rronald@connorsstate.edu; rschmailzl@mccneb.edu; rschultz@msjc.edu; Russell Lowery-Hart 
<rdloweryhart@actx.edu>; rvanwagoner@mvcc.edu; Ryan Purdy <purdyr@mpcc.edu>; Samia Yaqub 
<yaqubsa@butte.edu>; Sanford Shugart <sshugart@valenciacollege.edu>; sawyerj@macomb.edu; 
schulste@niacc.edu; selliott@meridiancc.edu; sherry.allison@bie.edu; shilterbran@seark.edu; ski@hacc.edu; 
skurtinitis@ccbcmd.edu; srose@pccc.edu; ssmith@eosc.edu; Stan Carrizosa <stanc@cos.edu>; 
stephanie.shanblatt@bucks.edu; Steven Kurtz <skurtz@mineralarea.edu>; supt@nmmi.edu; sutash@watc.edu; 
tdreyfuss@riohondo.edu; telam@augustatech.edu; tellei@palau.edu; terry.murrell@witcc.edu; Thomas Ramage 
<ramage@parkland.edu>; thomasn@mesalands.edu; tim.hood@highland.edu; tina.anderson@wiregrass.edu; 
tleary@luzerne.edu; tobinw@octech.edu; tom.quinn@kirtland.edu; twinfree@prairiestate.edu; Valmadge Towner 
<vtowner@coahomacc.edu>; vcmuse@hindscc.edu; victor.jaime@imperial.edu; vnewhouse@iowalakes.edu; 
wasonevich@pennhighlands.edu; weel@portal.nicc.edu; wilkersont@rlc.edu; will@warren.edu; William Richards 
<president@sunyorange.edu>; winograd@cnm.edu; wlewallen@hartnell.edu; wpayne@trcc.edu; 
wserrata@epcc.edu; wtribley@mpc.edu 
 


